PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM
October 19, 2016, 4:00 P.M.

ALL ITEMS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA

I ROLL CALL

I. REVIEW OFSUMMARY — September 21, 2016 (not included in packet)

[l PETITIONS
1) 16-TV-194, 125 S. Park Ridge Road, Unit 5 , David Nees (Pavilion Properties). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs.

2) 16-TV-195, 111-111 ¥ E. Wylie Street , Eric Kinney. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

3) 16-AA-196, 1324 S. College Mall Road , David & Patricia Meadows. Request for relief from
an administrative decision.

4) 16-TV-197, 455 N. College Avenue , Tristen Thomas (John Jacobs/Barrett & Stokley).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

5) 16-RV-198, 626 N. College Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Mary & Dan Friedman). Request for
rescission of a variance.

6) 16-TV-199, 100 S. Pete Ellis Drive , Woodwind Terrace (Mike Woodson). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

7) 16-RV-200, 300 E. Cottage Grove Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Martha Wentworth). Request for
rescission of a variance.

8) 16-TV-201, 112-114 S. Yancy Street , Estelle Corrigan (Dorothy Dowdy). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

9) 16-TV-202, 1105 S. Rogers Street , James Gronquist. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

10) 16-TV-203, 1311 S. Lincoln Street , James Gronquist. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

11) 16-TV-204, 114 S. Grant Street , David Colman. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

12) 16-TV-205, 408 E. Cottage Grove Avenue , Michael Kee (Richard Wells). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

13) 16-RV-206, 419 E. 12" Street, H.A.N.D. (Stasny & Horn, IGP). Request for recission of a
variance.

14) 16-TV-207, 120 S. Kingston Drive , Samantha Siefers (David Bilfeld). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.



15) 16-TV-208, 622 E. 8" Street, H.A.N.D. (Stasny & Horn, IGP). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

16) 16-RV-209, 1214 N. Washington Street , H.A.N.D. (Lyman Alexander). Request for
rescission of a variance.

V. GENERAL DISCUSSION

V. PUBLIC COMMENT

VI. ADJOURNMENT

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please
call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner;
[nspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

19 October 2016

An extension of time to complete repairs.

16-TV-194

125 S. Park Ridge Rd. #5

David Nees
Michael Amold

01 April 2016
08 April 2016

26 May 2016
27 May 2016

02 June 2016

14 July 2016

08 August 2016
22 August 2016
22 August 2016

Cycle Inspection

Mailed Inspection Report and Tenant Violations
Report

Reinspection Completed

Remaining Violations Report and Tenant Violation
Remaining Violations Report written

Mailed Remaining Violations Report and Tenant
Violation Remaining Violations Report

Start Legal for Tenant Violation

Tenant Violation Reinspection Scheduled

Tenant Refused Inspection

Received Application for Extension of Time

Unit 125 #5 was not inspected during the Cycle Inspection due to the accumulation of
possessions and trash. The unit was not inspected during the Reinspection because no
progress had been made to get the unit into a condition that would allow the inspection.
The tenant scheduled an inspection for 22 August 2016 but refused entry. He stated that
he had spoken to City Legal and it was determined that he should apply for an extension

of time.

The condition of the unit needs to be corrected so it can be inspected and the Rental
Permit can be issued.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time




Conditions: The Unit shall be made to be clean and samitary and the accumulation of
debris removed in order to allow access for inspection of the unit.

Compliance Deadline: 19 November 2016

Attachments: Application, Remaining Violations Report, Tenant Violations Cycle
Inspection
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Application for Appeal
To The BT e
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: \,,LS Prele [dnigf ey

Petitioner's Name: _ b awn Negh

Address: |05 Fasy %%@3‘3 R, H4

City: @'ﬂ-‘“fh(\i State: Lij Zip Code: “T7 110%

Phone Number: 3% (519 4934 Email Address: ___—
Property Owner's Name: %} . Bg;mfﬁ%@ %\Jl;u« e,

Address:

City: 2 o) State: 7L .( Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

. o
Occupants: ’l 'SGJ:N

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general weifare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affecied.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@ ‘An extension of time fo cémplete repairs (Petition type TV)
B} A medification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA}

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted QFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be .
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /é - ([/—* /@ ""/?7

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deemn necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed {o bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alteraticns you are suggesting.

ﬁ\/'géb Tame " Rk, Cemn -

Signature (required)rrkg\w
N

Name {please print): b&x‘:‘}) M£E5 Date: 11!\%- Jg

You may attend the meefing. If you attend, piease note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited o no more than five minutes fc present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property wili not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




119-125 S. Park Ridge Rd 2
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City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development
TENANT VIOLATION REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

1602
Owner(s) Tenant
Pavilion Properties Jerome Neese
112 E. 3rd St. 125 S. Park Ridge Rd. Unit 5
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington IN 47401 A

’ ) G & wppeal
Agent Lo | vl
Mark A. Hoffiman ‘ —_—
112 E. 3rd St. ~ S
Bloomington, IN 47401 U')O’L cf‘pﬁ&/{&v\/\( »
- C_ L\J/W U—’C-l/\

Prop. Location: 125 § Park Ridge RD W
Number of Units/Structures: 16/2 )
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1: Bld 119:  8/1/5, Bld 125: 7/1/5 1/E£f/5

Date Inspected: 04/01/2016 Inspector: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: R Afttic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: none

Reinspection Required
During an inspection for renewal of the Rental Occupancy Permit on this property, violations were
noted that are the responsibility of the tenant(s) to correct. This report is your final notice from the
Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental property continues to be in violation
of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. If you
have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.10.010 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Building 125:

Unit 5:

Every occupant of a structure or part thereof shall keep that structure or part thereof which the tenant
occupies, controls or uses in a clean and sanitary condition. BMC 16.04.060(d) (Remove all trash and debris
and properly sanitize the unit).

401 N Mortoa St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (§12) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 ) bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



119-125 8. Park Ridge Rd. 2
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

1602
Owner(s)

Pavilion Properties
112 E. 3rd St.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Agent

Mark A. Hoffman

112 E. 3rd St.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 119-125 S Park Ridge RD
Number of Units/Structures: 16/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld 119: 8/1/5, Bld 125: 7/1/5 1/Ef{/5

Date Inspected: 04/01/2016 Inspector: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1966. There were no minimum emergency
egress requirements at the time of construction.

Typical Unit:

Living Room (16-0 x 12-0) Kitchen

Bedroom (11-0 x 10-0 Bathroom

Typical Egress Window:

Height: 17.25 inches Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 34 inches Openable Area: 3.71 sq. ft.

Note: Only rooms with violations are listed in this report.

Interior:

Building 119:
Main Level:

Unit 1:3 —

Properly repair and surface coat the damage portion of the wall adjacent to the closet door. BMC

16.04.060(a)

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
%ax (R12)349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401




119-125 3. Park Ridge Rd. 3

Unit 2:
Bedroom:
C/ Provide operating power to smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5 (battery missing).

Unit 3:
No viclations noted

Unit 4:
Bathroom:
Properly repair and surface coat the stained area of the ceiling above the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upper Level:
Common Hallway:

( Repair/replace the damaged/missing spindle in the guardrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Cj‘roperly repair and surface coat the hole in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a) (Above the door to unit 5).

Unit 5, 6,7, 8: |
No violations noted |

Building 125:
Main Level:

Unit 1:
Bedroom:
@operly repair and surface coat the damaged portion of the wall under the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 2:
Kitchen:
(_ Secure the outleyswitches to the wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 3:
Main Room:
C_Sgcure the outlet to the wall. BMC 16.04.060(b) (south of window).

Unit 4, Laundry Room:
No violations noted

Upper Level:
Common Hallway:

C Repair/replace the damaged/missing spindle in the guardrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 5:
Not accessible. A tenant violation has been issued for this unit. The inspection for this unit cannot be
completed until the tenant violation is in compliance.

Unit 6, 8:
No violations noted

Unit 7:
Bathroom:
gal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)



119-125 8. Park Ridge Rd. 4

Exterior:

Building 119:

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a proper state
of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. BMC 16.04.040(c) (Eliminate the trip hazard just
south of the main entry door.

Building 125:
All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a proper state

of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. BMC 16.04.040(c) (Eliminate the trip hazard just
south of the main entry door.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posied as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(d}

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

Pl
=

H.A.N.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 19, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-195

Address: 111 & 111 2 E. Wylie St.

Petitioner: Eric Kinney

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: August 16, 2016 Completed Complaint Inspection

August 18, 2016 Complaint Inspection Report mailed
August 26, 2016 Received Application for appeal
September 20, 2016 Completed Re-inspection.

This complaint was for a roof leak in multiple rooms along the perimeter
of the lower unit of this duplex. The complaint was valid. There roof is in
bad shape and needs to be replaced. The interior violations were complied.
The exterior roof work had not been started. There is a 2" re-inspection
scheduled for October 18, 2016

Staff recommendation: Deny the request for extension of time.

Conditions: This case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal
Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 19, 2016

Attachments: Application for Appeal; Complaint Remaining Violations Report;
Letter for Student Legal Services; Photos
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Application f :“Appeal

To The L)
%mw'“"wk ' Board of Housing Quﬁ%&‘ﬂ\ peslsTr
| P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Addre-ss: /// Z M/\// g {’
Petitioner's Name: /7; & % i 9/
Address: 7/{/‘)2 (,/}q, 'uers;}z B/c/;/
City: /e."c, Xm 244 c/ State: ]/A Zip Code: M

Phone Number: ?0% 5‘77 4-203 Email Address: & //;,/7‘?\/' 70(7 qj,‘q,‘,_/‘ cem

Property Owner's Name: _ 7 , I /(/7 27 T . )
Address: ?m }ne
City: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: /\/C‘/‘m € LY re . 7L s
s

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C} Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a varance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be TI/
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /é - - / ?5

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may &ttach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

I 7174)%/( I C A l_cquc. /lz/« f’czaiLfJ_rihe‘
’}rﬂ 7/;4‘ ‘-'5‘."7:'/5’“""9\] %—in?’\.é_g 'Fcéf'u*!'f’éﬂj/ Z’JL/7L L‘._f/‘l'7j—l ﬁ“\
ACZ/I‘#Q‘(U/%_/V L 7[;:{40/an F@épefs_ L h o CM

. /

J s
f!yc f',m Faal 7L;f?’?t-/\/ DA LI €S _Z.Wﬁ"\»fﬂ-‘ RN Jve
s

/z

pb’i’fﬁm 7L/ 71/4; ‘mnqr%;—m{m'?z— /S i'«’ﬂG‘C%
4

/QOG'ZIZ (,u/\// ﬂ-cec/ cx/encsve -5’7%—,//?' a/mmﬁ_uyo_ﬁgwu

Mﬁg/ %_A Ler% <5 J;V'\=K'7L€ Ioa\; O();Mj

s 57i,r7L g/m%gr méaq{' & /wamﬁ 7£f:);m el

Sharn £ 5o

Signature (reguired}: /;—::////Z/M _
Name (please print): E‘c, /<J E;qx:/\/ Date: s/ 2 ¢ /G
/

You may aftend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments, Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

0CT 0 3 2016 COMPLAINT REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT
2394
Owner(s)
Kinney, Eric L.
9102 University Blvd
Richmond, VA 23229

Agent
Doughman, Woody

Po Box 664
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 111 E Wylie ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/1/3 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 08/16/2016 Inspector: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Afttic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Variance: 11/05/1980 Granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height requirement in the kitchen at
111-1/2 E. Wylie.

The following items are the result of a previous complaint inspection on 06/16/2016. If these violations
have been repaired please schedule a re-inspection as soon as possible. Failure to comply with this
inspection report will result in this matter being referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department.
Failure to comply with this complaint inspection report may result in fines.

The roof on this structure is in poor condition and there are several ceiling leaks on the interior of the
building.
EXTERIOR:

Repair or replace damaged or deteriorating roofing that is causing leaks into the apartments. This is

to be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to damaged or deteriorating
roofing material, sheathing, and all structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

This is the end of this report.

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421

Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



STUDENT LEGAL SERVICES

THRIVE AT IU. PREPARE FOR LIFE. GET LEGAL.

703 East Seventh Street

DIRECTOR Bloomington, Indiana 47408 STAFF ATTORNEY
Stacee E. Williams (812) 855-7867 Marc O. Abplanalp
stulegal @indiana.edu Angela N. Aneiros

Kathleen E. Field

October 3, 2016

Maria McCormick

Housing and Neighborhood Development
401 N Morton St.

Bloomington, IN 47404

Re:  OQur Client; Tessa Steiniche; Our File: 16-213, Inspection of 111 & 111 %2 E
Wylie St, Owner of Property: Eric Kinney

Ms. McCormick,
We represent Tessa Steiniche in a dispute with her landlord, Eric Kinney.

We are writing to advise you that Eric Kinney has not yet released our client from the lease.
Therefore, the apartment is, at this point, legally occupied.

Sincerely,

Alex Pierce
Certified Legal Intern

AP:nlm

Ce: client via email

@
{080975.DOCX} /*ﬁ \
Prpare

{070629.DOCX} Tureal TV,















City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: October 19, 2016
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from being required to register as a rental.

Petition Number: 16-AA-196

Address: 1324 S College Mall Rd.
Petitioner: David & Patricia Meadows
Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report:

This property is currently occupied by the disabled daughter of the owners. The
petitioner has requested that she be exempt from registering this property as a rental for as long
as the house is occupied by their disabled daughter.

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from administrative decision.

Conditions: This unit shall be exempt from the requirement to register as a rental for as long as
it is owned by the current owner and is occupied by the current resident. The property will be
monitored at regular intervals for changes of ownership or occupancy.

Compliance Deadline: none

Attachments: Appeal form
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Application for Appeal
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bioomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received,

Property Address: 1324 5 College Mall Rd

Petitioner’'s Name: Patricia Meadows

Address: 9444 S Harbour Poinie Dr

City: Bloomington  State:iN Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 812-824-7121 Email Address: Patricia.a.meadows@hotrnail.com
Property Owner’s Name: David & Patricia Meadows

Address: 9444 § Harbour Pointe Dr

City: Bloomington  State:IN Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 812-824-7121 Email Address: patricia.a.meadows@hotmaii.com

Occupants: 1

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request;
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent ang purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area aboui the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Piease check the petiticn type that you are requesting:

] An extension of time to complete repairs {Petition type TV)

A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
ction Program (Petition type V)

elief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[1 Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petitidn Number ]6 “}Mr ’/Cié




SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your reguest below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

We purchased this property for my daughter to live in. She is 23 and totally disabled with her oniy income
through SS. We only coilect enough rent to cover utilities, basic cable and internet, and HOA fees. She will
ahways be the only occupant of the 1 bedroom condominium. We request an exception to the residential
rental unit ana inspection program.

)
£t P i ¥ il Pl
Signature (required): _¥77{ bueent o 7 > e

Name {please print): Patricia Meadows, Date: 8/22/2016

You may attend the meeting. if you atiend, please note that ali petitioners presenting a matter o the Board
shall be limited tc no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additiona! time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more tikely than not that your property will not be individuatly discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

October 19, 2016

An extension of time to complete repairs.
16-TV-197

455 N. College Avenue

Tristen Thomas

Stong, Swinney, Wills, McCormick

February 16, 2016: Conducted cycle inspection
May 6, 2016: Mailed inspection report

August 29, 2016: Received appeal

September 8, 2016: Conducted reinspection
September 22, 2016: Mailed amended remaining violations report.

During an inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were noted, including missing and broken dryer vent
covers and gas furnaces needing cleaned and tested for carbon monoxide. The petitioner 1s
requesting an extension of time for these and other remaining violations.

Staff recommendation; Grant the extension of time

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

November 2, 2016 for all life-safety violations (bolded in report)
December 19, 2016 for all other violations

Remaining violations report, appeal
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S Application for Appeal
([,/ To The v
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
B[oommgton, N 47402
812-348-3420 ,
hand@blecomington.in.gov

ProperﬁyAddress'Z—g%S i\ OPT% 67 10(7\L/ A—(/\/f/ [/,Q

__/
Pefitioner’s Name: J(’\J)/\kﬁ}/\ ‘77/1(?/}”]0%

Address: }W%Z/? [A/F’W’k M f)/\ %@oqb J/(A'(@

<77

city: [Alpominos 20 sme\_J_anfm zip code: 4 7AT)S

Phone Number: 75?1) HG-74] 6 Email Address: m(,_.,ﬁ?mﬁm grggwnmwémﬁg v
Property Owner’s Name: & ir”}% ;/\ \r",(,( J}Q(p/ - (Y“D]/T— e ;,K?{

Address: _,7““5 s ?( @ Q(\p@/ /\J\C}V f’{‘ﬁ‘

City: _//Hfmﬂ’ (‘L < statednd g zip code: AOAT)

Phone Number: f75 / "é i"j}“’ﬂfﬂ Email Add;ess:

Occupants: 7< @O,Qj/d%l/} *7-

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request
' 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of lhE’ housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

Z. That the value of the area about the property o which the excention is to apply W1H not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type thaf you are requesiing:
A) An extension of ime o complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception 1o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

Cy Relief from &n adminisirative decision (Petifion fyps AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petilion type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted
with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda, : Petition Number /é - T[/’/ Q/ 7

OFFICE USE ONLY

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your requﬂtt below:; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
25 you deem necessary and pertinent fo your 7equest. Be specific as 1o what you sre requesting, the
reason or jusiification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the proper‘y into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggeshng

6 ‘,l,vJGPA ‘D\uﬁr 5 r@oduxf ﬂO\ (76 O\d ﬁfh A

jil/ 'TMP L—’“f‘ (Ps/\ﬁ;‘)@f”‘\cd(\ f(’?/ f)*(& TF“ @mdm()

|
f}m 4(\/? mﬁ’( rm% f“m\(/a%ﬂ’@ s, m/[ft oY

\
-0 o f;[m\rb “fW o o e @ofﬂﬁ o A
*%C/ S Sw Cr‘mr/’é

Jf /%, \/“Jﬁ

Name (please prmt \] : \‘?—wﬁgﬂi\{ﬂbf}ﬂf% - Date: iﬁl@/{{/@

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all peiitioners presentng a matier fo the Board
shall be imited to no more than five minuies to present thelr case and arguments. Additionzl ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
“zgenda it is more likely than not that your properfy will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meesting.
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Remaining Vielations
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT
Property was reinspected on September 8, 2016

7223
Owner Agent
Smallwood Plaza, LLC Barrett & Stokely Management
455 College Avenue 3755 E. 82 Street, Suite 300
Bloomington, IN 47404 ‘ Indianapolis, IN 46240

Prop. Location: 455 N College AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 223/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: BId 1: 70/2/5 49/3/5 104/4/5

Date Inspected: 02/15/2016 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: (as Foundation Type: Other

Property Zoning: CD Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 8 Accessory Structure: First floor commercial
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-
inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Tnspection (812) 349-3420
Bioominglon, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bleemington.in.gev Housing Division (812) 349-3401



455 N. College Avenue
Remaining Violations
September 19, 2016
Page 2
AMENDED REPORT

The following violations were not included in the original report and must be corrected:

1} Thoroughly clean and service the gas furnaces, and inspect and test shut off valves for proper
operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include tests for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

2) Boiler(s) are to be inspected every twelve months as per Indiana Code. A completed copy of the
State of Indiana final Boiler Inspection report stating that the system is functioning as intended
must be reviewed by this office before a Rental Gccupancy Permit will be issued. BMC
16.04.060(c)

INTERIOR:
8 Floor
8029
Living Room/Kitchen
Replace the missing transition strip. BMC 16.04.060(a)

7t Floor —

7121

Left Bath:

Repair the exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

7123

Lett Bedroom:

Repair the window to stay up. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position
by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

~1

126
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertops to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060 16.04.060(a)

|

6" Floor —
61268
Replace the missing ceiling tiles. BMC 16.04.060(a)

o)

01
Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

oL

|

6119
Right Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure the faucet on the right sink. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Left Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)



455 N. College Avenue
Remaining Violations
September 19, 2016
Page 3
6117
Jack & Jill Bathroom

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

6117M
Replace the missing or damaged fire caulking. BMC 16.04.060(b)

6116M
Replace the missing or damaged fire caulking. BMC 16.04.060(b)

6015M
Replace the missing or damaged fire caulking. BMC 16.04.060(b)

6015

Right Hallway
Secure loose electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Living Room
Secure loose electrical receptacle (by kitchen). BMIC 16.04.060(b)

6116
Right Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bathroom :
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure loose electrical receptacle left side of the sinks. BMIC 16.04.060(b)

6031 M
Replace the missing or damaged fire caulking. BMC 16.04.060(b)

60E3
Replace the missing or damaged fire caulking. BMC 16.04.060(b)

6029
Right Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom/Bath
Provide operating power to the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly scal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

5 Floor— -

3101

Left Front Bedroom

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own bardware. BMC
16.04.060(b) (Spacers come out, sliding window will not shut)

Left Hallway
Right Front Bedroom

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC
16.04.060(b)




435 N. College Avenue
Remaining Violations
Seplember 19, 2016
Page 4

Ly

106
Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertops to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Back Left Bedroom
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC
16.04.060(b) (east window)

Hall Bathroom

Properly secure the loose GFCI receptacie so that it may function as intended. (right of sink) BMC
16.04.060(b)

Properly re-caulk around the sink to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

sSue

Left Bathroom

Properly secare the loose GFCI receptacie so that it may function as intended. (BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hall Bathroom
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

th

111
Kitchen
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended (laundry closet). BMC 16.04.060(a)

|

511

Right Hallway
Left Front Bedroom

Repair the left window to function as intended. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened
and held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

93]

5115
Left Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to climinate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bathroom
Properly re~caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(2)

5116
Hall Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

¥4

118
Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertops to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bathroom
Properly secure the loose GFCI receptacle so that it may function as intended. (BMC 16.04.060(b)




455 N. College Avenue
Remaining Violations
September 19, 2016
Page 5

Lh

120
Kitchen .
Property re-caulk around the countertops to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Hall Bathroom
Property re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

512
Kitchen
Property re-caulk around the countertops to climinate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

sk

Replace broken light switch cover plate. (adjacent to stove) BMC 16.04.060(a)

Back Right Bedroom -

The windows in this room were not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection as there was no access 10
them. The windows in this room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of
the property. BMC 16.03.040

Center Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertops and sink basins to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway
Hall Bathroom

Properly re-caulk around the countertops and sink basins to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Seal the top of the shower swronnd. BMC 16.04.060(a)

5002

Left Bedroom:

Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Right Bedroom:
Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

5009
Right Bedroom;
Properly secure the loose electrical receptacles. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Right Bath:
Properly seal the top of the tub surround. BMC 16.04.060(a) ‘

IDF5SB
Replace the missing fire caulk in the center conduit run penetrating the floor. BMC 16.04.060(b)

5017

Right Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c}



455 N. College Avenue
Remaining Violations
September 19, 2016
Page 6

5619
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertops 1o eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3024

Kitchen:

Repair the range to function as intended (“Hot surface” indicator light is continuously lit). BMC
16.04.060(c)

Right Bath:
Replace the defective switch for the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

5125
Left Bath:
Properly seal the top of the tub surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

5126
Left Hall:
Clean the heating/air conditioning grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bath:
Properly seal the top of the tub surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

5027
Left Bath:
Replace the broken tub surround. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the top of the tub surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

5130
Left Bath:
Remove old caulk and properly re-caulk around the sinks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

5033

Laundry Closet:
Replace the damaged exhaust tubing for the dryer. BMC 16.04.060(b)

4t Floor —

4005

Left Bathroom

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

4012
Right Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a}

4032
Kitchen :
Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)



455 N. Caollege Avenue
Remaining Violations
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4032 Kitchen (continued):
Replace/repair the electrical receptacle by the window to be wired correctly and function as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Left Bathroom
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

4106
Right Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

4111
Right Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

4113
Left Bedroom |
Repair the light fixture above the desk to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

41268
Replace the missing or damaged fire caulking. BMC 16.04.060(b)

4020
Right Bedroom/Bath
Secure loose electrical receptacle in the bathreom. BMC 16.04.06¢(b)

4121
Left Bathroom

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeﬁng paint and/or sagging materials. BMC
16.04.060(a)

4119
Right Bathroom
Property seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

4119Ma
Replace the missing or damaged fire caulking. BMC 16.04.060(b)

41168
Replace the missing or damaged fire caulking. BMC 16.04.060(b)

4015
Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a}

3 Floor -

3101

Kitchen

Properly re-caulk around the countertops to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Right Hallway
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Hall Bathroom
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3123
Left Bath:
Properly seal the top of the tub surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

DE3A :
Replace the missing or damaged fire caulking. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the holes in the walis. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3027
Left Bath:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly seal the top of the tub surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3128

Right Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended and to eliminate excessive noise. BMC

16.04.060(c)

Left Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Left Hall:
Properly secure the loose electrical receptacie. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2" Floor--

2009

Right Bathroom

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2028
Right Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2030
Kitchen
Instalt 2 cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway
Eliminate all unused openings in service panel/junction box, by installing approved rigid knockout
blanks. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Right Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower inclading the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the exhaust fan light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2032

Right Bathroom
Replace missing base trim near the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2106
Right Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2111
Right Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2027
Left Bedroony/Bath
Properly seal the entire pertmeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2029
Right Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2015
Right Bathroom

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC
16.04.060(a)

2018
Left Bedroom/Bath
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:

Replace all missing and damaged dryer vent covers. BMC 16.04.050(a)
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080 (b):
Al rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside
the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit.
BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 19 October 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-198

Address: 626 N. College Ave.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Amold

Staff Report: 24 June 2016 Cycle Inspection
07 July 2016 Mailed Report

29 August 2016 Reinspection Scheduled
30 August 2016 BHQA Application

This property was previously granted a variance to the bathroom ventilation requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a bathroom ventilation requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address bathroom ventilation; therefore
we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1920

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None




City of Bloomington

H.ANN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 19, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-199

Address: 100 S. Pete Ellis Dr.

Petitioner: Woodwind Terrace

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: June 9, 2016 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

August 18, 2016 ~ Received BHQA Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs due to Cycle Inspection
overlapping the turn over time of the year.

Staft recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines,

Compliance Deadline: October 31, 2016 — For life safety violations- marked with a check mark

on the Remaining Violations report.
December 19, 2016 — For all other violations

Attachments: Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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Application for Ap Ly
To The ‘?1:\ Q‘)
Board of Housing Quality A eals .

P.C. Box 100
Bioomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: IDO 6 /_P,JJ ?/LLLJ:L L_\_)Jﬂ UJt)
Petitioner's Name: ___LAJ DOd LWl Qervacs.
address: U2 . Deasoide Qruses ‘
City: /E)\O(\J(Y\Lﬂf\‘m‘ﬁtate NN Zip Code: ﬁ‘?‘%d@
Phone Number: %12 53ﬁ |40 Emait Address: | 2600 / Lz Hl@ﬁbcgiﬁb&ﬁ-
, . g 2 nad
Property Owner’s Name: NN K L oo b
Address: 101 Summubaie o Place
City: %\Ommf\W state:_ L in/ Zip Code: 4k 1A D
Phone Number: 73] Z - 3- 1466 Email Address:

Occupants:

. The following conditions must be found in each. case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

n extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Pregram (Petition type V) '

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee musi be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be , —_
placed on the meeting agenda, S Petition Number /é - \/“/ 9 C/’

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

LA Jj‘ﬂffw Lina . JQ,JL O dxlansinn \;Lfr’}
(‘,t(lwxnbjlﬁ dj[‘ga fans Ricateon (L had

I i ) . :
Ny tinn zéw,r LD 0on o the mud/old,

0f Huw,
D

g"/ /
™, s
Signature (required): “T&:Q;//% ’ %}

Name (please print): (Lsc,@ﬁ (’7‘} . m(LU\ ﬂ’ Date: % } “ﬂ IILD
J N ‘

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no mare than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

AUG 3 1 2016

Owner{s)
Mike Woodson

701 Summitview Place
Bloomington, IN 47401

1628

Agent

Legacy Group

3112 E. Braeside Drive
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 100 S Pete Ellis DR
Number of Units/Structures: 40/3
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld A:  20/1/5 10/2/5, BIld B:  1072/3

Date Inspected: 06/09/2016 Inspector: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space

Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N Morton 5t City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomingten.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



GENERATL VIOLATION:
Repair the A/C units to drain towards the exterior of structure to prevent water mfiltration into the
walls and units. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

INTERIOR:
BLDG A
UNIT 1
Bedroom:
: Repair/replace the defective lock on the window. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

UNIT 2

Bathroom:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, east
wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom:
Repair the electric baseboard heater to function as intended, set on high and won’t shut down.
BMC 16.04.060 (c)

UNIT 3
Bathroom.
Repair the toilet not to leak at rear of base. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing floor trim on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
UNIT 4 - BED BUGS

The owner of a structure containing two or more dwelling units, a multiple occupancy or a rooming
house shall be responsible for extermination of pests. BMC 16.04.090 (d)

Living Room: _
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair/replace the sink stopper to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 {c)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 5
Bedroom:
\ Repair/replace the broken lock on the window. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

UNIT 6
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)




Bedroom:;
Seal the wall underneath the A/C unit to prevent water infiltration into the wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 7
Bathroom:
Repair/replace the loud exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Repair the leak in the ceiling at the east wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bedroom;
See general violation.

UNIT 8

Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. [f wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom:
Properly ground the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles. Mark receptacle with no
equipment ground. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B)

UNIT 9

Hallway:
Repair the smoke detector to function as intended. IC22-11-18-3.5

2" LEVEL

UNIT 12

Kitchen: _
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom:
Seal the opening around the A/C unit, bird nest protruding into the unit. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 13
Bedroom:
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

UNIT 15
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)




/

UNIT 17

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiliration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, cast
wall adjacent to the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 18

Hallway:
Repair/replace the smoke detector to function as intended. [C22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Properly repair the soft floor adjacent to the toilet. This includes but is not limited to replacing or
repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 19

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060{a)

Kitchen:
Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won’t reset. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

UNIT 20
Bedroom:
Replace the defective receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

BUILDING B

UNIT 1
All residential rental units shall conspicuously display the unit’s address number on the
front of the unit. Replace the missing unit number on the entry door. BMC 16.04.100

Hallway:
Repajr/replace the smoke detector to function as intended. [C22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, west
wall adjacent to the tub. BMC 16.04.060{a)

N Bedroom:
Properly ground the elecirical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles. Mark receptacle with no
equipment ground. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 [EC Article 406.3(B)



/

UNIT 2

Kitchen:
Properly repair floor, bounces when walked on. This includes but is not limited to replacing or
repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC

16.04.060(a)
Replace the damaged window screen. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
UNIT 3
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure the loose receptacle to the right of the sink. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Hallway:
Repair/replace the smoke detector to function as intended. IC22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Replace the damaged door and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repait/replace the exhaust fan to function as intended, rattles. BMC 16.04.060 (c)
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the leak in the ceiling and to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 4
Living Room:
Replace the missing trim at the front door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the deadbolt to lock as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hallway:
Repair/replace the smoke detector to function as intended. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Replace the missing sink stopper assembly. BMC 16.04.060 (©

UNIT 5
Kitchen:
Repair/replace the defective garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Replace the defective doorknob. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to fatch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a0

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)



S Bedroom:
Repair/replace the broken window lock. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

2 LEVEL

UNIT 6

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair/replace the exhaust fan, rattles. BMC 16.04.060 {(c)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, west
wall adjacent to the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

N Bedroom:
Repair/replace the broken lock on the window. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

S Bedroom:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair/replace the broken lock on the window. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 7
S Bedroom:
Repair/replace the broken lock on the window to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 8

Kitchen:
The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to plumbing
fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures adequate to enable the
fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks (repair the sink faucet in a
manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume) . BMC 16.04.060(b)

Secure the loose sprayer at its base. BMC 16.04.060 {(c)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the toilet not to leak. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

S Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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UNIT 9

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the Kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

BUILDING D

UNIT 2

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 4

Hallway:
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

W Bedroom:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 5
Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2 LEVEL

UNIT 6

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 8

Living Room:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, behind
the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 9

Living Room:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, behind

the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)



/ Hallway:
'\/ Instali/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. 1C 22-1 1-18-3.5

W Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 10

Hallway:
) \/ Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, at the
right end of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
BLDG A
South Stairway:
Secure the loose handrail. BMC 16.04.050(b)

\/ Replace the failing two lower steps to function as intended. BMC 16.04.050(b}

Crawlspace:
Replace all of the failing crawlspace entry doors, frames and doors are deteriorating.

BMC 16.04.050(a)
Replace the missing grate on the SW comer of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDGB '
Repair the loose and missing soffit on the east side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the loose brick fagade on the flower box on the south side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Crawlspace:
Replace all of the failing crawlspace entry doors, frames and doors are deteriorating.

BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDG D
. Secure the loose handrail on the 2™ fevel walk way on the east end . BMC 16.04.050(b)

Repair the surface of the ceiling under the 256 level walk way (west half) to be free of holes, cracks,
peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance, south side of
structure.  BMC 16.04.040(e)

Crawlspace:
Replace all of the failing crawlspace entry doors, frames and doors are deteriorating.

BMC 16.04.050(a)



OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development
RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

JUN 21 2016

Mike Woodson
701 Summitview Place
Bloomington, IN 47401

Property Location: 100 8§ Pete Ellis DR

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which details recommendations and violations found
during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60) days from the date of this letter to
correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office by AUG 2 0 2016 to schedule a re-inspection. You have the right to
appeal any violation to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An appeal form can be found at
www.bloomington.in.gov/hand, If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at
812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a) and 16.10.040(a) of the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued
until all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised
that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit period to a maximum of three
(3) years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration form to the
HAND Department. You can find the registration form online at the website listed above. If you do
not have internet access, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be mailed.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl:Inspection Report,
Xc:Legacy Group: 3112 E. Braeside Drive, Bloomington, IN 47408

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3411
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.goy Housing Division (812) 349-3401
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City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development
CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

1628
Owner(s)
Mike Woodson
701 Summitview Place
Bloomington, IN 47401

Agent

Legacy Group

3112 E. Braeside Drive
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 100 S Pete Ellis DR
Number of Units/Structures: 40/3
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld A:  20/1/5 10/2/5, BId B:  10/2/5

Date Inspected: 06/09/2016 Inspector: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1972.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Eoress window measurements for buildings A & D are as follows:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: slider: Const. YT. - 1972
Height: 34.5 inches
Width: 22 inches
Sill Height: 47 inches
Openable Area: 5.27 sq. ft.

Egress window measurements for building B are as follows:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: slider: Const. Yr. - 1972
Height: 34.5 inches
Width: 25.75 inches
Sill Height: 46 inches
Openable Area: 6.17 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomingtoen, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-342%
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Bousing Division (812) 349-3401



NOTE:
far Room dimensions are in the file or listed on the previous cycle inspection report.
#  Only Units/Rooms with violations shall be listed on this report.

GENERAL VIOLATION:
Repair the A/C units to drain towards the exterior of structure to prevent water infiltration into the
walls and units. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

INTERIOR:
BLDG A
UNIT 1
Bedroom:
Repair/replace the defective lock on the window. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

UNIT 2

Bathroom:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, east
wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom:
Repair the electric baseboard heater to function as intended, set on high and won’t shut down.
BMC 16.04.060 (c)

UNIT 3
Bathroom;
Repair the toilet not to leak at rear of base. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing floor trim on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
UNIT 4 - BED BUGS

The owner of a structure containing two or more dwelling units, a multiple occupancy or a rooming
house shall be responsible for extermination of pests. BMC 16.04.090 (d)

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair/replace the sink stopper to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)
UNIT 5

Bedroom;
Repair/replace the broken lock on the window. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
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Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom:
Seal the wall underneath the A/C unit to prevent water infiltration into the wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 7
Bathroom:
Repair/replace the Joud exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Repair the leak in the ceiling at the east wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bedroom:
See general violation.

UNIT 8

Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Tnstall new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located

hetween 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Install a smoke detector in an approved location, 1f wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom:
Properly ground the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles. Mark receptacle with no
equipment ground. BMC16.04.020(2)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B)

UNIT 9
Hallway: _
Repair the smoke detector to function as intended. 1C22-11-18-3.5

20 LEVEL
UNIT 12
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom:
Seal the opening around the A/C unit, bird nest protruding into the unit. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 13
Bedroom:
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

UNIT 15
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)



UNIT 17

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Interior walls shafl be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, east
wall adjacent to the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 18

Hallway:
Repair/replace the smoke detector to function as intended. [C22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Properly repair the soft floor adjacent to the toilet. This includes but is not limited to replacing or
repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 19

Living Room: .
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible.  BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won’t reset. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

UNIT 20
Bedroom:
Replace the defective receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

BUILDING B

UNIT 1
All residential rental units shall conspicuously display the unit’s address number on the
front of the unit. Replace the missing unit number on the entry door. BMC 16.04.100

Hallway:
Repair/replace the smoke detector to function as intended. IC22-1 1-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, west
wall adjacent to the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

N Bedroom:
Properly ground the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles. Mark receptacle with no
equipment ground. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B)

UNIT 2
Kitchen:
Properly repair floor, bounces when walked on. This includes but is not limited to replacing or

repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.060(a)




Replace the damaged window screen. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 3
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure the loose receptacle to the right of the sink. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Hallway:
Repair/replace the smoke detector to fimction as intended. IC22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Replace the damaged door and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Renair/replace the exhaust fan to function as intended, rattles. BMC 16.04.060 (c)
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the leak in the ceiling and to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 4

Living Room:
Replace the missing trim at the front door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the deadbolt to lock as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hallway:
Repair/replace the smoke detector to function as intended. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Replace the missing sink stopper assembly. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

ENIT 5
Kitchen:
Repair/replace the defective garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Replace the defective doorknob. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a0
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c}

S Bedroom:
Repair/replace the broken window lock. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
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UNIT 6

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom;
Repair/replace the exhaust fan, rattles. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, west
wall adjacent to the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

N Bedroom:
Repair/replace the broken lock on the window. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

S Bedroom:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair/replace the broken lock on the window. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 7
S Bedroom:
Repair/replace the broken lock on the window to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 8

Kitchen;
The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to plumbing
fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressurcs adequate to enable the
fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks (repair the sink faucet in a
manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume) . BMC 16.04.060(b)

Secure the loose sprayer at its base. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the toilet not to leak. BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

S Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)



UNIT 9

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
It is strongly recommended that a minimum IA 10BC classification fire extinguisher be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

BUILDING D

UNIT 2

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 4

Hallway:
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

W Bedroom:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 5
Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2nd LEVEL

UNIT 6

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 8

Living Room:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, behind
the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 9

Living Room:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, behind
the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

W Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 10

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

[C22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, at the
right end of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
BLDG A
South Stairway:
Secure the loose handrail. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Replace the failing two lower steps to function as intended. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Crawlspace:
Replace all of the failing crawlspace entry doors, frames and doors are deteriorating.

BMC 16.04.050(a)
Replace the missing grate on the SW comer of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BEDG B
Repair the loose and missing soffit on the east side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the loose brick fagade on the flower box on the south side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Crawlspace:
Replace all of the failing crawlspace entry doors, frames and doors are deteriorating.

BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDGD
Secure the loose handrail on the 20 [evel walk way on the east end . BMC 16.04.050(b)

Repair the surface of the ceiling under the 27d [evel walk way (west half) to be free of holes, cracks,
peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance, south side of
structure. BMC 16.04.040(e)



Crawlspace:
Replace all of the failing crawlspace entry doors, frames and doors are deteriorating.

BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation: _
\\‘[Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form
,%\_( must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by the compliance
¥ ‘\\deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will be assessed. BMC
\Q 16.03.020(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: October 19, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number; 16-RV-200

Address: 300 E Cottage Grove

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: August 25, 2016 Cycle Inspection

August 31, 2016 Appeal Filed

This property was previously granted a variance to the bathroom ventilation requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a bathroom ventilation requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address bathroom ventilation
requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure
was built in 1940,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 19, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-201

Address: 112-114 S. Yancy Lane

Petitioner: Estelle Corrigan for Dorothy Dowdy
Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: August 2, 2016: Conducted cycle inspection

August 17,2016: Mailed inspection report
August 25, 2016: Mailed Orders to Vacate and Orders to Repair
September 9, 2016: Revisited property; unit 114 vacant. Received appeal.

During a cycle inspection of the above property it was noted that the floor of unit 114 had
collapsed, causing extensive damage to the unit. In addition there was a hole in the roof that
allowed both weather and raccoons to enter the property, causing mold and mildew to stain wall
and ceiling drywall in both units. Unit 114 is currently vacant; unit 112, while requiring repairs,
suffered less severe damage. It is occupied. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time of
8 months to complete repairs to the units.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 2, 2016 for all life-safety violations (in bold on report)
March 19, 2017 for all other repairs

Attachments: Cycle report, photos, appeal
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Application for Apg8&t ................

' To The
¥ 5L OOMINGTO - Board of Housing Quality Appeals
| P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomlnqton in.gov

property address: 1/, S, Aames Lows Jmu/w?ﬂ‘ Ao T o 77
Petitioner’s Name: Omf}-f&L GM (@EZ@ ﬂ,&ﬁm% W
Address: _EQCDb D. %Mﬂ L/QA de\t M%j/
N o qf 5 zipcote: 2 14 Y
% 70 gé}i % il Address: € J?Caﬁ@ﬁ%ﬂ,
Property Owner’s Name: Oa/mj/jiu) () Cf’i’//ﬂ

ZIYe 1. )
Address:  wbdh o L,<!n 9,:\_:,{) La@
city: R /@’W tﬂ/u(étate UL;/\) Zip Code: 7 7% 0%
PHTiS NGB Bl S o0, 573 L vl ddiess: no
Occupants: ___ [ @fmax—ﬁ #ﬁ// L%’% »)

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare. -

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

Please circ\le the petition type that you are requesting: dw £ a0 ;
@n extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV) /—‘jﬁ) i . m (] lﬂ- s

B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
addices |

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA) & [DM W ————— T

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV) VLT tﬂ ') W
REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number fé-— ]/ —'7_01

SEE REVERSE
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

Dorothy Dowdy
205 S. Yancy Lane
Bloomington, IN 47404

Property Location: 114 S Yancy LN

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which details recommendations and violations found
during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60) days from the date of this letter to
correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office by to schedule a re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any
violation to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An appeal form can be found at
www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-
349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a) and 16.10.040(a) of the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued
until all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised
that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit period to a maximum of three
(3) years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have
access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration form to the
HAND Department. You can find the registration form online at the website listed above. If you do
not have internet access, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be mailed.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl:Inspection Report,
Xc:(Wilma) Estelle Corrigan: 11711 Morning Grove Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89135

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborheod Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

1022
Owner Agent
Dorothy Dowdy (Wilma) Estelle Corrigan
205 S. Yancy Lane 11711 Morning Grove Drive
Bloomington, IN 47404 Las Vegas, NV 89135

Prop. Location: 114 S Yancy LN
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/2/4

Date Inspected: 08/02/2016 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

NOTE: Parts of the floor in this property have collapsed and the collapse affects both units. There is
also extensive moisture damage to most of the ceilings, and much of the drywall. The roof is open to
rodents and is contributing to mold and moisture problems in both units. The work required to
correct these problems may require a building permit from the Monroe County Building Department.

No rental permit shall be issued until all Monroe County Building Inspections have been completed
and Certificate of Occupancy has been issued. Please provide this office with copies of Certificate of
Occupancy.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1964.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

Unit 112

Entire Unit:

Eliminate the source of the leak above the ceiling; remove and properly repair the damaged portion of the
ceiling and properly surface-coat it. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room (20-3 x 10-9):
Repair the flooring near the entry threshold where it is sagging. This includes but is not limited to replacing
or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401
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Laundry/Mechanical Room (furnace is here):
See Other Requirements at the end of the report for required furnace documentation.

Kitchen (13-9 x 10-7):
Repair the range burners to function as intended (two of the knobs are bent, will not turn). BMC
16.04.060(c)

Repair or replace the window air conditioning unit so that it functions as intended, and properly install it in a
workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the left cabinet door under the sink to open and to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure the loose electrical receptacle on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be mounted in a
visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress

(current extinguisher is over 12 years old).

North Bedroom (11-7 x 9-7):
Properly repair the plaster/drywall around the windows in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the windows to function as intended. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and
held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Remove the mold from the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Scrape and paint the ceiling where paint is peeling or missing. BMC 16.04.060(f)

South Bedroom (11-7 x 11-10):
Scrape and paint the ceiling where paint is peeling or missing. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Remove the hood-and-eye hasp from the closet door. All doors shall be readily openable from the side
from which egress is to be made without the need for keys, special knowledge or effort. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (sliding):
Height: 34 inches
Width: 16 inches
Sill Height: 46 inches
Openable Area: 3.78 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bath:
Repair the lights to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the tub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall:
Remove the hood-and-eye hasp from the closet door. All doors shall be readily openable from the side
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from which egress is to be made without the need for keys, special knowledge or effort. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Unit 114 (room dimensions are the same as unit 112)

TENANT VIOLATION (Entire Unit):

Remove all items that are obstructing continuous access to egress areas. The minimum clear aisle width
shall not be less than 36 inches. A means of egress shall be free from obstructions that would prevent its use.
BMC 16.04.020(a)(3). IFC 1030.3 The tenant of a residential rental unit is responsible for keeping the unit
in a clean, sanitary and safe condition. BMC 16.04.030

(The tenant will receive a separate report regarding this violation)

Living Room:
Properly repair the floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated

floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a), (b)
Properly re-hang the door so that it functions as intended and is weather-tight. BMC 16.04.060(a), (b)

Eliminate the source of the leak above the ceiling; remove and properly repair the damaged portion of the
ceiling and properly surface-coat it. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry/Mechanical Room (furnace is here):
Repair the furnace to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

See Other Requirements at the end of the report for required furnace documentation.

Kitchen:
Remove all mold from walls and surfaces. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from
the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bath:
Restore the cold water service in the sink. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Eliminate the source of the leak above the ceiling; remove and properly repair the damaged portion of the
ceiling and walls. Properly surface-coat all walls and ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

North Bedroom:
Eliminate the source of the leak above the ceiling; remove and properly repair the damaged portion of the
ceiling and properly surface-coat it. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Note: Egress window measurements are the same as in the bedroom of Unit 112.

South Bedroom:
Eliminate the source of the leak above the ceiling; remove and properly repair the damaged portion of the
ceiling and properly surface-coat it. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Remove the mold from the walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair the plaster/drywall around the windows in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)
EXTERIOR:

Eliminate the rodent infestation in the attic. BMC 16.04.090(a)

Properly repair the roof, soffits and eaves to prevent the entry of weather and pests. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Remove the trees growing against the front of the house. All residential rental unit premises which contain

trees shall maintain the trees in good health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. BMC

16.04.040(e)

Properly seal around the window air conditioner in unit 112 in a workmanlike manner to substantially
eliminate weather infiltration. BMC 16.04.050(a) ‘

Remove the inoperable vehicles from the property. No inoperative vehicle shall be parked, kept or stored on
the premises of any residential rental unit, and no vehicle shall at any time be kept or stored on the premises
of any residential rental unit if it is in a state of major disassembly, disrepair, or in the process of being stripped
on dismantled. BMC 16.04.040(h)

The tenant will receive a separate report for this violation.

Crawlspace:
Not accessible.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Furnace Inspection Documentation

Thoroughly clean and service the furnaces, and inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include tests for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside
the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the
number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the
property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 19, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number 16-TV-202

Address: 1105 S Rogers Street

Petitioner James Gronquist

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: December 11, 2015  Owner scheduled Cycle for January 20, 2016

January 20, 2016 No show.

February 2, 2016 Owner scheduled Cycle for February 15,2016
February 15,2016  Owner re-scheduled due to dog. Feb. 17,2016
February 17,2016  Cycle conducted on one unit and the exterior.

March 4, 2016 Cycle conducted on 2" unit.

March 9, 2016 Occupant load changes verified by the Planning Dept.
March 11, 2016 Report mailed to owner.

July 12,2016 RV report mailed to owner.

August 8, 2016 Started legal.

August 24, 2016 Legal letter sent.

September 6, 2016  Received BHQA appeal.
The owner has filed for bankruptcy and is trying to complete repairs to this property. He is
asking for additional time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be resumed by the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 21,2016

Attachments: Cycle inspection report, Legal letter, email from owner, appeal form.



Application for Appeal
, To The
- BLOOMINGTO ‘ : Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100 )
Bloommgton, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: {/ 0l < Lo ?:.//" §F
Pefitioner's Name: Jﬁ?-fmc i) G,e_;“)’@ VADRras
Addréss: f 0- A o (|71
City: HCoimne staté: 7V _Zip Code: Mﬁ
Phone Number: 8/?’ 2% C/;g Email Address: } 7(.'7) ey F @QL&A o
Property OWne.r’s Name: /! | '
.Address:
City: ‘ State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: Email A-ddress:
Occupants: (1) Vesaris (2) ——

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
' 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property o which the exception is to apply WIH not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the pefition type that you are requesting:

@An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petifion type V)

C) Reliet from an adminisirative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be v
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number /é = TU - ZO D

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. =~

17 [f _ ‘ 1[[’ -"’ i«fS | /}f&f"‘x—;ﬁr\m"l'\ e [ng/qu [ -_j
- : ! 7 /

J

Signature (required):

L//JW/\Q Cf&;\?w”” A ///_;

Date:

Name (please print):

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please noie that all petitioners presenting a matter io the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

1690
Owner(s)

James M. Gronquist
P.O. Box 1131
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1105 S Rogers ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/1/3 1/Eff/3

Date Inspected: 02/17/2016 Inspector: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1899.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Interior
Unit #1
Bedroom
9-11 x 12-05
This room has a door to the exterior for emergency egress.

Bathroom
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living roon/ Kitchen
13-2x 10-0
Repair the broken drawer front right of the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the exterior door to be weather tight. The threshold and the door are separated by a large gap. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Unit #2

Living room

(Measure at re-inspection)

Repair the holes in the walls and surface coat the repairs. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
(measure at re-inspection)
Properly secure the dishwasher to the countertop to prevent tipping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401
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Repair the holes in the walls and surface coat the repairs. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Paint the trim work where paint was chewed off by a dog. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair/ replace all cracked and broken ceramic tiles. BMC 16.04.060(a) & (b)

Bathroom
No violations noted.

Bedroom

(measure at re-inspection)

This room has a door to the exterior for emergency egress.
No violations noted.

Exterior
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the loose end of the south gutter. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
(back of the house)This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.

Garage
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)

This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.

Other requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this
office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be
levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080 (b):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside
the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit.

- BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.



Corporation Counsel Assistant City Attorneys

Philippa M. Guthrie " Anahit Behjou
Thomas D. Cameron
City Attorney Barbara E. McKinney
Michael M. Rouker City of Bloomington Jacquelyn F. Moore
Legal Department ChIiS'[OphCI‘ J. Wheeler

August 24, 2016 il ] B R

Mr. James M. Gronquist
P.O.Box 1131
Bloomington, IN 47402

Re: 1105 S. Rogers St., Bloomington, IN
Mr. James M. Gronquist:

The City of Bloomington Legal Department received a referral from the Department of Housing
and Neighborhood Development (“HAND”) concerning violations of Bloomington Municipal
Code (BMC) Title 16. The occupancy permit for this rental property expired on November 20,
2015. Under BMC § 16.03.030 it is illegal for you to allow tenants to occupy this property
without an occupancy permit from HAND. An occupancy permit cannot be issued until you
correct all violations outlined in the Remaining Violation Inspection Report of July 12, 2016.

Please correct all remaining violations and then contact HAND no later than Wednesday,
September 7, 2016, to schedule the property for reinspection. Failure to do so may result in the
City initiating an ordinance violation lawsuit against you. In that event, the City may ask that you
pay any and all court costs and pay fines of anywhere from $100.00 up to $2,500.00 per day for
each day that the property is out of compliance with the Bloomington Municipal Code.
Furthermore, the City may also seek an Order to vacate the rental property.

With questions or concerns please contact me at 812-349-3549.

Very truly yours,

% Wheeler
Assistant City Attorney

ee; Doris Sims, Director Housing and Neighborhood Development Department

401 N. Morton Street » Bloomington, IN 47404 - Phone: (812) 349-3426 « Fax: (812) 349-3441

www.bloomington.in.gov
e-mail: legal@bloomington.in.gov
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Vi G v John Hewett <hewettj@bloomington.in.gov>
/ BLOOMINGTON

well
3 messages

Gronquist, Jim M <jgronqui@indiana.edu> Wed, Jun 15, 2016 at 2:57 PM
To: "hewettj@bloomington.in.gov" <hewettj@bloomington.in.gov>

John,

| ended up filing bankruptcy.

It appears that | will retain properties.

I'm trying to get things back in compliance again.

Paying all fees owed at this moment would be difficult but working out some sort of
6-8 week plan should quickly get things current.

Is there any process for this?

Thank you,

James Gronquist | Systems and Security Administrator

+1.812.855.8735 | jgronqui@indiana.edu

Indiana University Health Center

healthcenter.indiana.edu

John Hewett <hewettj@bloomington.in.gov> Thu, Jun 16, 2016 at 10:39 AM
To: "Gronquist, Jim M" <jgronqui@indiana.edu>

Jim
Please let me know which properties you will retain. This will give me a place to start. With the list | can then review each file to determine the
next step.

Thanks,

John

[Quoted text hidden]
John Hewett
Program Manager
HAND
812-349-3420

Gronquist, Jim M <jgronqui@indiana.edu> Thu, Jun 16, 2016 at 11:29 AM
To: John Hewett <hewettj@bloomington.in.gov>

John,

Bankruptcy is an odd process.

1 of2 10/4/2016 3:47 PM
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As of now, the best information that | have is that all properties will be retained.

At this moment:
These properties were inspected as part of the cycle program and the identified repair items have not been re-inspected.

These are currently NOT occupied
1702 & 1702 S. Olive
1301 S. Walnut

These property were inspected as part of the cycle program and have not been reinspected and ARE occupied.
1105 S. Rogers St

1311 S. Lincoln

Thank you,

Jim

From: John Hewett [mailto:hewettj@bloomington.in.gov]
Sent: Thursday, June 16, 2016 10:39 AM

To: Gronquist, Jim M <jgronqui@indiana.edu>

Subject: Re: well

[Quoted text hidden]

20f2 10/4/2016 3:47 PM
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 19,2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-203

Address: 1311 S Lincoln St.

Petitioner: James Gronquist

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: September 22, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection Report

September 6, 2016 BHQA Application filed

Owner has requested an extension of time to complete the repairs to the exterior stairs of the
garage. This property has other remaining violations from the cycle inspection. These violations
should be reinspected at the same time as the exterior stairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs including all violations on the cycle report must be
completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline stated below,
or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal
Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 2, 2016

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter

o

e

N
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Application for Appea[ .f..?l[f
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appe%% """
P.O. Box 100 ‘
B[oommgton, IN 47402
812-349-3420

hand@bloominqton_in.goﬁ

PTOPEF['Y Addl‘ESS: !3 " { Sr’. L ¢ AS ‘.—W‘f

Petifioner’s Name: JYE}-MVES (s nj G it

Address: [70 G i 117/

city! Blovewolal szt LA _Zip Codd. 770 &
iz 208 ©i3S

Fhone Number:

Email Address: 5 &= _ﬁﬂ.unS'L@ 1GL‘;\ L oca
g/ 7 J A

. _ /
Property Owners Name: /

CAddress:

City: : State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Oeceupants: : IQ oD

X

The following conditions must be found in each case In order for the Board fo consider the request:
‘ 1. That ihe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of ‘ihE‘ housing code and promotes
puiblic health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property fo which the exception Is o apply w;\] not he adversely
affecied.

Please cirele the petifion fype that you are requesting:

@An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type T\J)

B) A modification or exceplion io the Residential Renial Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petiion type AA)

2} Rescind & variance {Fetiion tvpe RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be ’

placed on the meeting agenda. - Petition Number /é» -1 - 2() g
‘ N b4

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your reguest below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your reguest, Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reasocn or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the propery into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are Suggesnng

R £ 2 LA MU
51\/1§ l Dl"‘*"’? o ‘-J‘ P (Lfc’!jﬁ‘,;g—" N erz—- SWL‘: é’?ﬂ‘v—j
v o ppos oo LS,

N .

Si na‘x;ire required): M
gnature (req ) £

Narme {please print: Jﬁfuff T ey Date:r C} ?/L /f 6

You may attend the meeting. 7 you aftend, please noie that 9H petitioners preseniing a malier io the Board
shali be limited o no more than five minuies {o present their case and arguments. Additional fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Beard. Fleasé note that if your properiy is listed on the consent
-agendsa I is more likely than not that your properiy will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
8244

OWNERS
James M. Gronquist
P.O.Box 1131
Bloomington, IN 47402
Prop. Location: 1311 S Lincoln ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/1/3
Date Inspected: 09/22/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Craw! Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

Momnroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 19509.

There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR

Living Room 11 x 20, Bathroom/Laundry Room, Mechanical Closet, Kitchen/Dining Room 17 x 6

No violations noted.

Bedroom 10 x 11
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 41 inches
Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 5.09 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the

emergency egress requirements.

481 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 ‘ - Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov

Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Garage
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020(a) [EC 408 .4

EXTERIOR
Every flight of interior stairs with 3 or more risers and every flight of exterior stairs with 2 or more
risers shall be provided with handrails. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Install cover panel for the crawl access to ensure rodents can’t gain access to area. BMC
16.04.050(a) and (b)

Repair or replace torn window screens on the bedroom windows., BMC 16.04.050(a)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Garage
Secure or replace the exterior staircase so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads.
BMC 16.04.050(b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS
‘Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




City of Bloomington

H.AND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: October 19, 2016

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-204

Address: 114 8. Grant St.

Petitioner: David Colman

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: The petitioner is requesting an extension of time 1o complete the exterior

painting on this structure. The one year deadline expired on September 10,
2016. The petitioner is requesting the extension until November 15, 2016
due to difficulty securing scaffolding or a lift to complete the painting.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 15,2016

Aftachments: Application for Appeal; Exterior Extension Reminder



)ECEIVE

o E A

]
Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

812-349-3420 -

haﬁd@biooménq%on.in.qov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property wiil not be placed on the mesting |
agenda untii the filing fee is received. : \J

Pr;operty Address: 114 S. Grant 47408

Petitioner's Name: David Colman
Address: 1116 East 1st

City: Bloomington  State:in Zip Code: 47401 S

FPhone Number: 812-322-1561 Email Address: Venue.Colman@amail.com
Property Owner’s Name: David CDl-man _ |
Address: 114 S Grant

Ci’fy: Bloomington - State:IN Zip Code: 47408

FPhone Number: 812-339-420¢  Email Address: Venue.Colman@amail.com

Occupanis: 4

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general weifare.
2. That the value of the area about the propeity to which'the exception is to gpply will nof be adversely
affected. '

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

i [ A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Uhit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

[} Relief from an administrative decision (Pefition type AA)

[ ] Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number /6 - TV’ Q—OL’/ | ‘




SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into sompliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

I am requesting an extension to Nov 15th o complete painting the exterior of the building. | have-had

dificulty securing scaffoiding/scissorlift to reach the 20 and 34 floor of the building, where the mejority of the
work needs to be done. Heat and Rain has also delayed a meaningful start to the project, but I am confident
that the months of September and Octobar will provide ideal weather to complete this project. Thank you for

your attention to this ma T 7
N L

Signature (required): 0

Name (please print): David Coiman Date: 9/1/46

You may attend the meeting. 1f you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent-
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



%
wAfx
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

JUL 13201 EXTERIOR EXTENSION REMINDER INSPECTION REPORT

534
- ODwner(s)

Colman, David

114 S. Grant

Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 114 S Grant ST
Number of Units/Structures: 4/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1: 1/Ef/5 3/1/1

Date Inspected: 09/10/2015 Inspector: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: CD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

08/26/1981 Granted variance for the minimum ceiling height requirements.

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include
a minimum ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not
address minimum ceiling height; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality
Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not
negatively affect the length of your permit.

This report is your reminder from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property is operating under a Temporary Permit that expires on 09/10/2016.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
drive-by re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section 16.10.030 of the
Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

EXTERIOR:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
(This item only has a compliance deadline of September 10, 2016.)

Y dis]
401 N Morton St City Hall Rental [nspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421

Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Hounsing Division (812) 349-3401




City of Bloomington
HAN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

19 October 2016
An Extension of Time to Complete Repairs
16-TV-205

408 E. Cottage Grove Ave.

Michael Kee

Michael Arnold

13 July 2016 Cycle Inspection
19 July 2016 Sent Report

15 September 2016 Received BHQA Application

Petitioner is requesting additional time to complete repairs. After the inspection
there was a fire in the detached garage/shed that needed addressed. Petitioner is
requesting an additional 30 days of time.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant the Request for Additional Time

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

01 November 2016 - Smoke Detectors shall be in compliance
19 November 2016 - All other repairs shall be completed

Cycle Inspection, Application




Application for Appeal
To The
BY: L) Board of Housing Quality Appeals
.................... P.0. Box 100 ‘
Bloommgton, IN 47402
812-349-3420 )
hand@blocomingion.in.gov

Property Address: L/(} f%/\ /:u (.p A é)i"u 1S
N | /\/ 5o/ )
Petitioner’'s Name: /')/)/(,/ﬂ & :_/ /{,; Pt /'D( /mr = A //5
Address: _ A/ % | A /7)4/4/,_ S //";7'
E I

City: Jj /-mm {;4- ro.n State: T _7Zip Code: i_/ e S

BLOGCMINGTC

Phone Number: /")/77 é A % 7- ¢35/ Email Address: &%y [/I/ //g /7—),“‘,,} Tnm prac < 6

Property Owner’s Name: % wac r'/ g/\/fa; //ﬂ
-Address: 203 A - 6 P / 4&&
City: _Diprine. ,qJ o Stater 1 Zip Code: V2% /.

Phone Number: /32 - 3005 2 987 Emait Address:

Occupanis:

The follewing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the reguest:
’ 1. That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpese of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply WIH not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the pefition type that you are requesting:

] ‘ T T T
A) " An extension of fime o complete repairs (Petiiion type TV)

W

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
tnspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relef from an administrative decision (Petition fype AA)

D) Rescind a varance (Fetiticn type RV]

REMINDER: A 520 filing fee must be submitied ' OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before {he property can be , '
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number_ [/, - Tl/’ 205

SEE REVERSE

MA

'5{"’{ é"{" .



Please provide details regarding your request below, you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as 1o what you are requesiing, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed io bring the property into compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

- /’/m ({ e \fi'w{w‘ | L i Ny T - yas Afmc;Q T/ 7

£ (Al “5
e L - /s o T L ‘:J Iﬂ'; - /m o </n o A 5/ i
T “1) i./ﬁ ins i S oee s T teim -
t{rfv /¢ T Ca;ﬁ’p/(? &L// m[ ~4e M/,»m/ré yj{; r/, (L/
P }m\ 5 ‘ ANV | 5 fjrf/:"rf(= e / ' 30 Q/a S

yy

Signamre (reqtjired}: j?) '/Z | éf’l./‘_
)(t».,,_ ' Date: 9//§ 40/",é

[

Name [please print}: m,‘( L ag /

You may atiend the meeting. If you atiend, please note that ali petiioners presenting 2 matier io the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes {o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Bozrd. Pleasé note that if your properiy s listed on the consent
-agenda jt is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s

mesting.



408 E Cottage Grove Ave. 2

2%
whARx
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

238

Owner(s)
Richard D. Wells

703 S Park Ave
Bloomington, TN 47401

Prop. Location: 408 E Cottage Grove AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 07/13/2016 Inspector: Mike Amold
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: N/A

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: garage

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1899. There were no minimum emergency
egress requirements at the time of construction.

Interior:

Basement:
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(a) (South wall)

Repair the window to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(a) (South wall)
Main Eevel:

Living Room (15-6 x 12-7). Dining Room {12-7 x 13-2):
No violations noted

Kitchen:
Properly secure the flooring along the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the right range burner knob to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c}

¥: Bathroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection {812) 3453420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bleemington_in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



408 E. Cottage Grove Ave, 3

SE Bedroom (11-0 x 9-6):
Existing Egress:
Height: 27.5 inches
Width: 34.75 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 6.63 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Provide operating power to smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3.5
SW Bedroom {12-3 x 6-8):

This room has a door to the exterior.
Repair the dead bolt lock to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a) (Does not lock).

Stairway:
Properly repair and surface coat the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroomn:
Properly secure the flooring behind the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

East Bedroom (14-0 x 9-2):
Existing Egress:
Height: 48 inches
Width: 32.5 inches
Sill Height:  28.5 inches
Openable Area: 10.83 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
eMergency egress requirements.

Properly repair or replace the damaged upper sash. BMC 16.04.060(a) (East wall — south window).

Complete the repairs and surface coat the damaged portion of the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a) (Above the
door).

West Bedroom (14-2 x §-2):

Existing Egress:
Height: 48 inches
Width: 32.5 inches

Sill Height:  28.5 inches
Openable Area: 10.83 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
emergency egress requirements.

No violations noted



408 E. Cottage Grove Ave, 4

Exterior:
Properly secure the storm window and frame to the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Re-attach the downspout to the gutter. BMC 16.04.050(a) (SW comer).

Repair/replace and properly surface coat the deteriorated portion of the soffit. BMC 16.04.050(a) (South
side).

Repair the front steps to eliminate the gaps in the watkway. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint 1s peeling or woed 1s exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e) (This item
has a deadline of 07/13/2017).

Detached Carage:
Repair the entry door to close and to latch as intended. BMC 16.04.050(a)

QOther Requirements:

Furnace Inspection Documentation:

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service 13 acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per mitlion (ppm}
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this
office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be
levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Inventory Damage Fist

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by ali parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.630(d):
Al rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 19 October 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-206

Address: 419 E. 127 St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 13 September 2016 Cycle Inspection
15 September 2016 BHQA Application
23 September 2016 BHQA Report

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling
height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a
minimum ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the
time of construction did not address minimum ceiling height; therefore we

are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in
1915.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



x '
City of Bloomington
H.AN.D,
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 19, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-1TV-207

Address: 120 S Kingston Dr.

Petitioner: Adam R. Bowen

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: October 1, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection Report

August 18, 2016 Reinspection(No repairs had been made)
September 19, 2016 BHQA App received

Owner has requested an extension of time to complete the repairs. The property has had a

complete turn over in employees, thus delaying the repairs. They have requested an additional 6
weeks to make the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action mcluding the
possibility of fines,

Compliance Deadline: November 1, 2016 to call and schedule the reinspection,

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter




RE@EEWE

Application for Appeal

To The BY: i,
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Blaomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.goyv

Property Address: 130 S KundSion Ly,
Petitioner's Name: _S0mantna. Sexfers

Address: QA43 S Wolout §E /At 3

City: %\mmmcmh State: \N Zip Gode: H1401

Phone Number: ﬁ}a 1AED  Emai Address Sseifer<@inaugra.ed J
Property Owner's Name: OO\ B

Addrass: 05B1l0 Fronkin Ave |

City: LOS Emgg eS8 State;__CFy Zip Code: _AQOWY
Phone Number: 113 2\S-EAN & Email Address: O\\nitted @ gé[ﬁggg\ COnN

Occupants: 9 g ts

The fallowing conditions must be found in each gase in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and prornaotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the propenty to which the excagtion ig to apply will not be adversely
affectad,

Pleass circle the peiition typs that you are requesting:

P et e
( A) Anextension of time to comp{ete repairs!{Peatition type TV)

B) A rnodification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Eslablishment
inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C} Rslief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

B} Rescind a varfance (Petition fype RV) A
REMINDER: A $23 filing fae must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this appiication before the property can be 17 T 2 O j
placed on the meeting agenda., Petition Number | Lo ~ | “’\,f - 7
SEE REVERSE

2000/L000MEA INTHIDYNY R sanTera 2y5LBESZLAL  X¥d WYLvILL gtez/ze - [



S

i
Please provide details regarding your request below; ‘you rnay attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request Be specific as to what you are reguesting, the

rgascn or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the properly Into comgliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggestmg

We_0od o m&ur mem%u N {&mt’if the o \WeeksS locfire.
QuY \moacﬁnn s mmmes ol new offhice and
mantenance  state W aond we ohvd_not
find_out &mw_jbunggec*\ak Ut o fem mz%ﬁ
oesare,  Trorn winod ccm &t e old BRIoSS ol
\T_oloout aldaiciy ‘W\YDUQ\n e Wet. The oTnol
roa\or SOCine ‘iﬂ\&tmit ..... ! |‘f>, Sdurn e ol oue
DWWN and  withh The ﬂ\fY\a Trami  isher Wi
S nUs Glonut Fhe \n ggﬁf;ﬁnrq/m%ww\as Thage.
WOS AT eNoudn v T (oMUt oot 1F e,
Could Nave an Mﬂ&\(& A0__Campigte, il The

Wiivk _nd dovble  Chedk JV\ruu OaSY wafe  Ihog

wead Ao, MM@L_‘DCAD Jml\L%

Signature {required); &i j

Name (please print): &m Yy HE A 5S£=if€;{5 Date: 81 i 8/ | 2

You may atiend the meeting. If you altend, pieass nqte that all petitionars presenting a mailer to lhe Board
shall be imlted (o no mare than five minutes to preseﬂt their case and arguments. Additional time can bse
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that It your property is listed on the consant
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed duri ing the Board's
meeting.

...... e G m e il r e 4 A e e R o e i a



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

430

David Bilfeld
8556 Franklin Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90069

AGENT

Mick Hix

120 S. Kingston Dr. Unit B13
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 120 S Kingston DR

Number of Units/Structures: 75/6

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld A: 2/Eft/5 4/1/5 6/2/5, Bld B: 2/Eff/5 4/1/5 6/2/5,
BId C: 6/1/5 6/2/5, Bld D: 6/1/5 6/2/5, BId E: 9/1/5 3/3/5, BId F': 12/1/5 3/3/5

Date Inspected: 10/01/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: N/A

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1963.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction,

Floor plans, room dimensions, and window measurements are noted in the file.

EGRESS WINDOW MEASUREMENTS FOR COMPLEX ARE AS FOLLLOWS
TYPE 1
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const, YR, - 1961
Height: 20 inches
Width: 36 inches
Sill Height: 56 inches
Openable Area: 5.00 sq. ft.

401 N. Morton Street 5 Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ' Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency cgress requirements.

TYPE 2
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. YR. - 1961
Height: 20 inches
Width: 45 inches
Sill Height: 29 inches
Openable Area: 6.25 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

TYPE 3
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. YR, - 1961
Height: 25 inches
Width: 29 inches
Sill Height: 29 inches
Openable Area: 5.03 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements,

TYPE 4
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. YR. - 1961
Height: 25 inches
Width: 29 inches
Sili Height: 35 inches
Openable Area: 5.03 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

INTERIOR
BLDG A
Common Hallway
Properly ground the electrical receptacle in the basement hallway. If the receptacle is on an

ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

UNIT 1
Kitchen

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)



UNIT 2

Hallway
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. I1C 22-11-18-3.5

Living Room
Repair the sliding door to lock and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom ‘
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Repair the light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the range hood light fixture to function as intended and replace missing fan filter, BMC
16.04.060(b) :

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 3
Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 4
Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace non-functioning GFCI electrical receptacle with a GFCI-protected receptacle(s), per
Indiana Electric Code requirements. BMC 16.04.020

Living Room
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 5
No violations noted.

UNIT 6

Affix a unit identification number to the front entry door of this unit.
e Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches tall.

e Numbers shall contrast with their background. BMC 16.04.100

Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to be secure and function as intended by the manufacturer,
or remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)



Repair the range hood light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom 1
Properly ground the electrical receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is

acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle.
BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

UNIT 8§
Kitchen
Repair the range hood light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 9

Living Room :
Repair the sliding door to lock and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 10

Living Room
Repair the sliding door to lock and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 11

Affix a unit identification number to the front entry door of this unit.
¢ Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches tall.

e Numbers shall contrast with their background. BMC 16.04.100

Kitchen
Repair/replace garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room
Repair the sliding door to lock and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Both Bedrooms
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 12

Living Room

Properly ground the electrical receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle.

BMC16.04.020(2)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)



BLDG B
Common Hallway

Install/replace batteries in smoke detector of the entry so that they function as intended. IC 22-
11-18-3.5

Properly ground the electrical receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GICI receptacle.
BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Replace the missing smoke detector at unit 18. [1C22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 13
This unit was not inspected, it is used as the leasing office.

UNIT 14
Kitchen

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom .
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC
16.04.060(b)

UNIT 15

Hallway

Properly ground the electrical receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle.
BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 [EC Article 406(D)(3)

Living Room
Repair/replace the sliding door handle and lock to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Enclose the garbage disposal power supply splice in an approved securely mounted junction
box; with a cover installed, using appropriate strain relief connectors. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 16
Bathroom
Propetly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 17
No violations noted.

UNIT 18
Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)




Bedroom 1
Repair/replace the door to latch and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 19
Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 20

Kitchen

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 21

Living Room
Repair the sliding door to lock and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 22

Living Room
Repair the sliding door to lock and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom

Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and
fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(b)



UNIT 23

Both Bedrooms

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 24-

Living Room
Repair the sliding door to lock and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove -
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

BLDG C

Common Hallway

Laundry Room

Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 25

Kitchen

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair/replace the faucet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 26
Bathroom
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to walls and replace missing transition strips. BMC

16.04.060(a)

UNIT 27

Living Room
Repair the sliding door to lock and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 28

Living Room
Repair the sliding door to lock and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Hallwa
Repair the light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 29

- Living Room
Repair the sliding door to lock and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Affix a unit identification number to the front entry door of this unit.
e  Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches tall.
e Numbers shall contrast with their background. BMC 16.04.100

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 30

Affix a unit identification number to the front entry door of this unit.
¢ Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches tall.

e Numbers shall contrast with their background. BMC 16.04.100

UNIT 31
No violations noted.

UNIT 32
Kitchen

Interior wall under the range hood shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a) '

UNIT 33

Living Room
Repair the sliding door to lock and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC
16.04.060(b)

UNIT 34
Bathroom
Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 35

Living Room

Repair the sliding door to lock and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the outlet to be wired correctly shows hot neutral reverse. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5



Bedroom 1
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Replace the missing door strike plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom 2
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 36
Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building D
Common Hallway
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing smoke detector adjacent to Unit 45. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Secure the handrail on the second level so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Install/replace battery in smoke detector adjacent to Unit 48 so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Laundry/ Utility room
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors.so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 37

Entry Hallway
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Properly replace the missing sink stopper. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 38
Bathroom
Properly clean and surface coat the stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)



UNIT 39

Hallway
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Replace the missing towel rack. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair the damaged door casing and frame so that it may function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing strike plate for the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Kitchen/ Dining Area

Repair or replace lock on exterior sliding door so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

UNIT 40
Right Front Bedroom |

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials. |
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen/ Dining Area
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly adjust the sliding glass door to open and close with ease so that it may function as
intended. BMC 16.043.060(a)

Repair or replace lock on sliding exterior door so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Balcony
Properly secure the loose deck board so that it may function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 41

Entry Hall
Affix a unit identification number to the front entry door of this unit.

e Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches tall.
e Numbers shall contrast with their background. BMC 16.04.100

Left Front Bedroom
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)




Bathroom
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen/ Dining Area
Repair the water pressure to the sink faucet (very low). The water supply system shall be installed

and maintained to provide a supply of water to plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in
sufficient volume and at pressures adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely,
and free from defects and leaks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair/ replace the exterior sliding screen door so that it may function as intended.
BMC 16.04.060a) :

UNIT 42
Bathroom
Replace the missing towel rack. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the crack adjacent to the bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Right Bedroom

Properly repair the bent window handle so that the window can open and close with ease. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Living Room
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace lock on the sliding exterior door so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

UNIT 43
Bathroom

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom
Properly clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)




Living Room
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen

It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

Properly seal cracks around the exterior sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the broken handle on the exterior sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 44

Entry

Affix a unit identification number to the front entry door of this unit.
¢ Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches tall.

e Numbers shall contrast with their background. BMC 16.04.100

Entry Hallway
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly re-caulk around the sink countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Living Room

Repair or replace lock on exterior sliding glass door so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

UNIT 45

Entry

Repair/replace the damaged entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace lock on exterior entry door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Properly replace the missing stopper for the sink drain. BMC 16.04.060(c)




Kitchen/ Dining Area
Repair/ replace the exterior sliding door screen so that it may function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Replace damaged or torn sliding door screen(s). BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 46
Affix a unit identification number to the front entry door of this unit.
¢ Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches tall.

* Numbers shall contrast with their background. BMC 16.04.100

Bathroom

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Bedroom :
Properly repair/ replace the window so that it may open and close with ease. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 47

Entry Hallway
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom
Properly install door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Bathroom
Properly scal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster. (behind
toilet) BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen/ Dining Area
Interior walls shall be free of cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace lock on exterior sliding glass door so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

UNIT 48
Bedroom

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.

BMC 16.04.060(b)



Kitchen/ Dining Area
Repair or replace lock on exterior door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building E
Common Hallway

Replace the broken window pane on the second level. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Laundry/ Utility
Replace existing smoke detector in the utility area with a new smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 49
Kitchen
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom
Properly repair the windows to open and close with ease. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair or replace lock on the window so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Bathroom
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials. BMC

16.04.060(a) -

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen/ Dining Area
Repair the sliding glass entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the

edges. (Bottom corner) BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly seal cracks around the sliding glass door frame. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room, Hallway
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 50

Affix a unit identification number to the front entry door of this unit.
e Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches tall.

e Numbers shall contrast with their background. BMC 16.04.100

Hallway
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-

18-3.5

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5



Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Front Right Bedroom
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Windows shall be easily and fully openable. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace damaged or torn window screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom :

Properly repair/ replace the damaged door frame and casing so that it may function as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing strike plate to the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly secure the loose GFCI electrical outlet. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Middle Bedroom
Properly clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bedroom

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-
18-3.5

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 51
Kitchen

Properly repair/ replace the exterior sliding glass door so that it may function as intended. BMC
16.04.060a)

Repair or replace lock on exterior door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Praperly repair/ replace the exterior sliding screen door so that it may function as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(a) :

Replace damaged or torn sliding door screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Clean and service the stove exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be

mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.



Hallway
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. 1C 22-11-

18-3.5

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom
Windows shall be easily and fully openable. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace damaged or torn window screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair or replace lock on window so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 52

Hallway
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. [C 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials,

BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room. Kitchen
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 53
No violations noted.

UNIT 34

Living Room
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)



UNIT 55
Kitchen
Clean and service the stove exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 56
Bathroom
Replace the missing sink drain stopper so that it may function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair/ replace the exterior sliding glass door so that it may function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(a)

UNIT 57
Bathroom
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Balcony
Properly replace the deteriorated boards at the top of the handrail. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 58
Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. (Leaking) BMC 16.04.060(c)

Balcony
Properly replace the rotting and deteriorated deck boards for the balcony flooring above this

unit. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 59
Bathroom
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 60

 Hallway
Repair the hole(s) in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

BLDG F
Common Hallway

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering at unit 62. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing smoke detector at unit 64. 1C22-11-18-3.5




UNIT 61
Kitchen

Terminate the garbage disposal electrical wiring in an approved manner such as an electrical
junction box. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom
Secure loose electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 62
No violations noted.

UNIT 63
No violations noted.

UNIT 64

Kiichen ' -

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the kitchen and range hood light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 65
No violations noted.

UNIT 66

Bathroom

Repair the toilet in a manner so that it functions as intended and prevents the water from
constantly running. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair/replace toilet seat to be secure. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 67
No violations noted.

UNIT 68
No violations noted.

UNIT 69

Bedroom ,

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 70
No violations noted.



UNIT 71
No violations noted.

UNIT 72

Living Room
Repair the sliding door to be weather tight and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 73
Bathroom

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly to be secure and so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom
Replace the cracked/broken window pane. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 74
Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room
Repair the sliding door to lock and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 75

Living Room
Repair the sliding door to lock and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Dining Room
Repair the light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e)
(The painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. BMC

16.04.040(e)

Secure the split rail fence so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.050(b)

Properly repair/ replace the rotting and deteriorated soffit above the balcony at Unit 54. BMC
16.04.050(a)




All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a
proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. (In front of building A)
BMC 16.04.040(c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent
and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D. _
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: October 19, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-208

Address: 622 E. 8™ Street

Petitioner: Stasny & Horn IGP / DBA: Horn Properties

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: The petitioner is requesting an additional year to complete the

replacement/repair of the public sidewalks at this property. This is in the
historic University Courts neighborhood and the petitioner has been in
contact with the Street Department regarding the upcoming sidewalk and
curb replacement schedule. The petitioner is requesting this extension at
the suggestion of the City of Bloomington Street Department.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 8, 2017

Attachments: Application for Appeal; Remaining Violations Report



E@szﬂ

Application for Appeal SEP 91 £Gib
To The i/
Board of Housing Quality Appeals BY: A
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@hloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda untll the filing fee is received.

Property Address: 622 E. 8" Street, Bloomington, IN 47408
Petitioner's Name: Stasny & Horn IGP / DBA: Horn Properties
Address: 509 E Cottage Grove Ave Ste. 1

P.O. Box 7676
City: Bloomington State:IN Zip Code: 47407
Phone Number: (812) - 339 - 4676 Email Address: info@hpiu.com
Property Owner's Name: Stasny & Horn IGP / DBA: Horn Porperties

Address: 509 E. Cottage Grove Ave

P.0. 7676
City: Bloomington State:IN Zip Code: 47407
FPhone Number: {812) - 339 - 7676 Email Address: info@hpiu.com

Occupants: J Carder, C Wolff, T Spentzas, D Terrill, J Keefer, A Jennings, G Young, Z Walters, J
Scalzo, H Jasicki, J Alexander

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

1 A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspecticn Program  {Petition type V)

[1 Reiief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[] Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)
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SEE REVERSE

Please provide detsils regarding your requesi below; you may attach any exhibits or additional commeanis
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property intc compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Qur request for an extansion of time o complete repairs to this property through Qctobar 8, 2018 wilt soon
expire. The repairs were specific to window glazing and public sidewalk replacement. Exterior painting
was also cailed for but was automatically extended to October 8 by HAND policy. The limestone building
features 71 window uniis over 3 4 stories made up of approximately 454 glazed panes of glass. The
glazing and painting citations were addressed this past spring and summer and have been cieared by
HAND officials. The public sidewalk citation remains outstanding. Stasny & Horn has waorked with our City
Forester, Lee Huss, to evaluate damaged and diseased frees which have lifted the offending sidewalk slabs
over time, creating safety concemns. It is-our understanding that these trees are scheduled for removal but
are still in place. We have aisc contacted our Street Maintenance Supervisor, Ron Arthur, specific to issues
involving the replacement of public sidewalks adjacent to the University Courts Histeric Brick Street grid.
We were informed that this particular replacement will involve the instailation of new pedestrian crossing
curbs and ramps at the corner of E Eighth St and N Fess Ave. We were asked to wait for the 2017
consfruction season to begin this project so that Chty crews could tend to this sensitive intersection. We
might aiso be able to participate in our City’s annual sidewaik replacement program. Funding had been
allocated for 2016. Given these findings of fact and conditions, we respectiully request an additional
extension of time to complete this public sidewalk replacement through October 8, 2017. We will do our

best to heip coordinate the eﬁo%he varioys parties invoived in this project. Thank you.
Signature (required): ‘«—{\QL

~] _

Name {please print): E. Douglas Horn Date: 9/21/16

You may attend the meeting. If you atiend, please note that all petiticners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more tikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

MM



City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

' REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT
JAN 2 8 2016 : 2685
Owner(s
Stasny & Horn, Igp
Po Box 183
Bloomington, IN 47402-0183

Prop. Location: 622 E 8th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/Eff/5 3/1/5 3/2/5

Date Inspected: 10/08/2015 Inspector: Maria McCormick
* Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhoed Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

1t is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

*** AH the following items have a BHQA compliance deadline of October 8, 2016.
EXTERIOR:

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept int a proper
state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. For sidewalks in the public right of
way, contact the City of Bloomington Planning and Transportation Department at (812) 349-3423 to
apply for the required permit. The fee will be waived but the permit must be obtained prior to work
in the public right of way. BMC 16.04.040(c)

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhesd Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bleomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



Replace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the windows.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

C)CIean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
his ttem only has a compliance deadline of October 8, 2016.)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080 (b): All
rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit.
The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: October 19, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-209

Address: 1214 N. Washington Street

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum

ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling
height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction (1920) did
not address minimum ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind the
variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



